MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

which at the gubernatorial election next preceding that appointment cast the greatest number of votes, and shall select a warden who may be a resident of the township.

- C. The conduct of elections at that voting place shall be the same as in municipalities and all provisions of the Revised Statutes with respect to voting districts are made applicable to that voting place. The powers and duties of the municipal officers in such case are conferred upon the commissioners or the municipal officers of the contracting municipality.
- D. Upon receipt of a petition signed by at least 10 persons qualified to vote pursuant to section 246, the commissioners shall provide or contract with a municipality to provide a voting place in the unorganized township provided in the petition.
- 2. Reimbursement of election expense. The county commissioners shall reimburse the municipality for those expenses incurred in the conduct of elections held pursuant to this section.
- 3. Notice to Secretary of State. The county commissioners shall notify the Secretary of State of all unorganized territories for which voting places are contracted or provided. They shall also notify the Secretary of State of those unorganized territories for which provision of voting places has been discontinued. Notification must be made at least 120 days before the election in which it will be effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1984.

CHAPTER 718

H.P. 1658 - L.D. 2188

AN ACT to Increase the Fee for the Alcohol Education Program Conducted by the Department of Human Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- 29 MRSA §1312-D, sub-§6, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 468, §12, is amended to read:
- 6. Fee. The Department of Human Services may charge a registration fee, not to exceed \$50 \$75, to participants in the education program, which shall be applied to defraying the expenses of the program. The department shall submit to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations a report presenting an itemized description of the operating budget of the educational program. The report shall be submitted no later than January 1, 1985.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 719

H.P. 1597 - L.D. 2119

AN ACT to Recognize National Women's History Week.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 1 MRSA §122 is enacted to read:

§122. National Women's History Week

The Governor shall annually issue a proclamation setting aside that week containing International Women's Day, March 8th, as National Women's History Week. The proclamation shall invite and urge the people of the State to observe the week in schools and other suitable places with appropriate ceremony and study with an emphasis on the historical accomplishments of Maine women. The Department of Educational and Cultural Services and the Maine Commission for Women shall make appropriate information available to the people and the schools within the limits of their budgets.

This section is repealed 91 days after the end of the First Regular Session of the 115th Legislature.

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA $\S4805$, sub- $\S6$ is enacted to read: